Application
FULL
Type:
Ward:
Hersham Village Ward

Application No:

2018/2260

Case Officer:
Expiry Date:

Chris Peters
21/09/2018
Land South Of 50 Primrose Road Hersham Walton-On-Thames Surrey
KT12 5JD
Detached two-storey house with associated parking.
Mr David Murphy
Mr David Burgess
Burgess Mean Architects
Unit 1
The Warehouse
12 Ravensbury Terrace
Earlsfield
London
SW18 4RL

Location:
Proposal:
Applicant:
Agent:

Decision Level:
Recommendation:

If Permit – Sub-Committee
If Refuse – Sub-Committee
Permit – Subject to the negotiation and execution within three months of
the date of this decision, of an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town
& Country Planning Act 1990 to secure an affordable housing contribution.

Representations: Following neighbour notification six letters of representation were received,
all raising objection to the proposal. The issues raised were as follows:






Increase in parking issues
The land should be retained for car parking
Insufficient parking provisions
Disturbance during construction
The landscaped land provided visual amenity
Report
Description

1. The site consists of scrub land to the south of 50 Primrose Road, which is a residential road to
the north of Queens Road towards the edge of the district centre of Hersham. Part of the site
currently provides two parking spaces for the residential development permitted in 1997
detailed in the Relevant History below.
Constraints
2. The following constraints are relevant to the determination of this application:
Hersham District Centre
Potential contaminated land
Policy
3. In addition to the National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning Practice
Guidance, the following local policies and guidance are relevant to the determination of this
application:
Core Strategy 2011
CS1 – Spatial Strategy
CS2 – Housing provision, location and distribution
CS5 – Hersham

CS17 – Local character, density and design
CS18 – Town Centre uses
CS19 – Housing type and size
CS21 – Affordable Housing
CS25 – Travel and Accessibility
CS26 – Flooding
CS28 – Implementation and delivery
Development Management Plan 2015
DM1 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development
DM2 – Design and amenity
DM5 – Pollution
DM6 – Landscape and trees
DM7 – Access and parking
DM8 – Refuse, recycling and external plant
DM10 – Housing
Design & Character SPD 2012
Companion Guide: Hersham
Developers Contributions SPD 2012
4. Relevant Planning History
Reference
2017/3663
2016/3374

2016/0815

Description
Detached two-storey house and temporary
retention of Heras fencing.
Detached two-storey house with rooms in
the roofspace, dormer window and attached
garage
Detached two storey house with rooms in
the roof space, dormer windows and
attached garage

Decision
Refused
Refused

Refused

Proposal
5. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two-storey detached dwelling.
The proposed dwelling would include provide a kitchen/dining room, living room and WC at
ground floor level. While at first floor three bedrooms (one with an en-suite bathroom) and a
main bathroom. A single off-street parking space would be provided along the property’s
northern side boundary.
6. The plot would have a maximum depth of 14.2m, with a width of 13.5m. The rear garden
would have a depth of 7.54m, with a width of 13.5m.
7. The dwelling would have a width of 9m, a depth of 6m with a height of 5.24m to eaves and
8.3m measured from ground floor level to ridge.
Consultations
8. Environmental Health – No objection subject to conditions.
9. Surrey County Highways Authority – Based upon a site visit and the information supplied the
Highway Authority has assessed the impact of the proposal on the safety and operation of the
adjoining public highway and raised no objections. The proposals are considered to be in
accordance with policies CS25, DM7 and the NPPF.
10. Natural England – No comments to make on the application.

Positive and Proactive Engagement
11. The revised National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to work
with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to resolve problems before the
application is submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable development. This
requirement is met within Elmbridge through the availability of pre-application advice.
12. The applicant sought formal pre-application advice from the Council prior to submitting this
application. The applicant was advised that the private amenity space should be increased.
The removal of the rear garage and the resultant increase in width of the rear garden would
largely overcome the previous reason for refusal and the appeal inspectors’ concerns.
Planning Considerations
13. The main planning considerations in the determination of this application are:








Principle of development
The design of the proposal and its impact on the character of the area and the street
scene
The impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties
Provision of a suitable residential environment
Parking and accessibility
Financial considerations
Affordable Housing

Principle of development
14. The revised NPPF (para 122) seeks to support development that makes efficient use of land
taking into account the identified need for different types of housing; local market conditions
and viability; the availability and capacity of infrastructure and services; the desirability of
maintaining an area’s prevailing character and setting (including residential gardens); and the
importance of securing well-designed, attractive and healthy places. Para 123 continues that
where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified housing needs,
it is especially important that planning policies and decisions avoid homes being built at low
densities and ensure that developments make optimal use of the potential of each site.
15. The new development is required to deliver high quality design, which maximises the efficient
use of land and which responds to the positive features of individual locations; integrating
sensitively with locally distinct townscape while protecting the amenities of those living in the
area.
16. The 2016 SHMA identifies the need for a higher proportion of 1, 2 and 3 bed homes in the
Borough. Data from the latest monitoring report 2016/17 (published February 2018) state that
1, 2 and 3-bedroom homes should make up 90% of the delivery of gross new market homes.
This is supplemented by the SHMA 2016, which identifies the housing mix required as a
proportion of our housing need.
17. The application site is designated as being within the Urban Area of Hersham where the
principle of a new residential dwelling is acceptable. However, any new dwelling should
ensure that no adverse impact is created upon the views from within the street scene, the
character of the area or harm the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring residential
dwellings.
18. This application follows the refusal of 2017/3663 which was for the erection of a single
detached two-storey house and temporary retention of Heras fencing, which was refused on
the following grounds:
1

The proposed development, by reason of its scale would result in a cramped
overdevelopment of the site to the detriment of the character of the area and providing

an inadequate living environment for future occupiers due to a disproportionately
small garden for the scale of the house proposed. It is therefore considered to result in
harm to the character of the area, the living environment of future occupiers and
neighbour amenity contrary to the NPPF and policies CS17 of the Elmbridge Core
Strategy 2011, and DM2 and DM10 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan
2015.
2

The temporary retention of the Heras fencing would appear out of keeping with the
street scene and would be detrimental to the overall character and appearance of the
surrounding area. The proposal would be contrary to policies CS5 and CS17 of the
Elmbridge Core Strategy 2011 and DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management
Plan 2015.

3

Due to the lack of a satisfactory legal agreement to secure a financial contribution
towards affordable housing, the proposal fails to comply with the provisions of Policy
CS21 of the Elmbridge Core Strategy 2011, the NPPF 2012 and the Developer
Contributions SPD 2012.

19. This application will be assessed as to whether the above reasons for refusal have been
overcome.
The design of the proposal on the character of the area and the street scene
20. The proposal is for an additional dwelling fronting Primrose Road on land which is currently
unoccupied. The site previously had significant tree cover and also includes three parking
spaces relating to the 1997 development detailed above. On the 1997 application this area of
land was part of the application site but was shown to be undeveloped other than the inclusion
of the parking spaces.
21. Policy DM2 states that all development proposals should preserve or enhance the character of
the area, taking account of the design guidance detailed in the Design and Character SPD,
paying particular regarding to the appearance, scale, mass, height, prevailing pattern of built
development and separation distances to plot boundaries.
22. The new dwelling would be two-storey with a pitched roof. The height of the dwelling together
with its design, would be similar to other houses found within the street scene context. The
dwelling would be distanced 8ms from the northern side boundary, however, the
dwellinghouse would be built up to the southern boundary, providing a gap of between 400mm
at the front and 1.1m to the rear. The neighbouring property to the south of the site is located
approximately 11.5m away from the boundary. Due to this separation distance and the modest
set in from the side boundary, it is considered that the proposal would not result in the creation
of a terracing effect on the street scene.
23. The dwellinghouse would be positioned in close proximity to the pavement, with a setback of
approximately 560mm, however, this setback would be similar to other properties along the
street including 39-50 Primrose Road.
24. The house would be finished in white painted render, with yellow Stock brickwork and red
brick detailing with natural blue/black slate roof tiles. The street is characterised by a mix of
brick and rendered properties and the overall design and appearance would be in keeping
with the rest of the street scene.
25. The illustrative drawings indicate that the resultant development would be constructed using
materials that would be harmonious within the street scene setting and the detailing and
proportions of the dwellings would be in keeping with the character of the street scene.
26. The omission of the additional two parking spaces at the rear of the site would provide a larger
rear garden space by approximately 10m2. This would also result in an increase in the overall
width of the garden to 13.5m, with a depth of 7.5m. Although the proposal would not provide
the required 11m in depth, the garden width would certainly meet this requirement. Officers

also note that the size of the resultant garden would be comparable with the plots within the
vicinity of the site. The enlarged garden would ensure that the proposed dwelling would no
longer appear cramped from within its plot. The Heras fencing also been omitted from this resubmission.
27. On this basis, the proposed development is considered to have overcome the previous
concerns raised. The proposal is now considered on balance to be of an appropriate scale,
form and appearance accompanied by an appropriate residential plot, that would satisfactorily
integrate within the character of the Primrose Road street scene. The proposed development
would not have a detrimental impact upon the character of the site and that of the Primrose
Road street scene and would comply with policies DM2, CS5 and CS17.
The impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties
28. The proposed dwelling would incorporate one first floor north facing side window, which would
serve a bathroom and thus would expected to be fitted with obscure glazing and would not
result in loss of privacy. The rear facing windows are considered to be sufficiently distanced
from the properties to the north-east, so as to not result in unacceptable degrees of
overlooking or privacy loss.
29. The southern side elevation of No. 50 there has two obscurely glazed first-floor windows
which serve a bathroom and a ground floor window which serves the kitchen/breakfast room.
Whilst the kitchen/breakfast room would be considered to be a habitable room, this is a
secondary window, with the principal window facing the road frontage. As such, the impact on
the outlook and lighting of the side window would not be significant. This has previously been
considered acceptable in the previous report (ref 2017/3663).
30. The proposed new dwellinghouse would face out onto the houses on the opposite side of the
road. There would be a separation distance of approximately 14m. Whilst concern was
previously raised regarding overlooking, the Inspector in the appeal decision commented that
this is a normal residential relationship. As such, whilst there would be a separation distance
of less than the 22m between facing habitable room windows as required by the Design and
Character SPD, in this instance it is considered to be an acceptable residential relationship
and there would be no significant harm in terms of overlooking or loss of privacy. The
remaining bedroom windows would face east towards the church hall and would not result in a
significant impact on neighbouring amenity in terms of overlooking. There is only one ground
floor window in the south elevation and a boundary fence is proposed which would prevent
any direct overlooking or loss of privacy for the occupants of Nos. 13 A and B.
31. For these reasons, it is considered that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss
of amenity to the occupants of neighbouring properties by way of overbearing presence, loss
of light or loss of privacy. The proposal would accord with Local Plan Policies DM2 and Core
Strategy Policy CS7 & CS17 in this regard.
Provision of a suitable residential environment
32. The proposed development would provide an appropriate level of lighting, outlook and amenity
to all habitable rooms. The proposed habitable rooms would be of sufficient size and would
meet the space standards, providing a suitable internal living environment.
33. The proposed dwelling would provide a rear garden with a width of 13.5m and a depth of
7.54m, this level of private amenity space for the size of the dwelling that it would serve is
considered to be sufficient in this instance due to the width being deeper than the
recommended 11m depth. There would also be sufficient space within the curtilage of the
dwelling for the storage of bins and bicycles.
Highway safety and parking provision
34. There are three existing parking spaces on the site which were secured as part of the
approval of the houses in the 1997 development. In the previously refused scheme

(2017/3663), one space was to be positioned at the site frontage along the sites northern side
boundary, with two of these spaces sited to the rear and orientated perpendicular to the road.
In order to allow for the provision of a larger rear garden, the two rear parking spaces have
been omitted from this re-submission. The site will now provide a total of one parking space.
35. Policy DM7 requires a maximum of 2 car parking spaces for a 3-bedroom dwellinghouse. The
Council’s adopted parking standards operate as maximum standards. This level of parking is
considered acceptable in this instance.
Financial considerations
36. Section 70 subsection 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states that
any local financial considerations are a matter to which local planning authorities must have
regard to in determining planning applications; as far as they are material for the application.
The weight to be attached to these considerations is a matter for the Council.
37. The New Homes Bonus is a grant paid by central government to local councils for increasing
the number of homes and their use. The New Homes Bonus is paid each year for 4 years. It
is based on the amount of extra Council Tax revenue raised for new-build homes, conversions
and long-term empty homes brought back into use. There is also an extra payment for
providing affordable homes. The New Homes Bonus Scheme Grant Determination for 2018/19
is £1.1 million.
38. Local financial considerations are defined as grants from Government or sums payable to the
authority under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This means that the New Homes
Bonus is capable of being a material consideration where relevant. In the current case, the
approval of the application would mean that the New Homes Bonus would be payable for the
net increase in dwellings from this development.
Affordable Housing
39. Policy CS21: Affordable Housing of the Council’s Core Strategy (2011) requires that
development resulting in the net gain of 1 - 4 residential units should provide 20% of the gross
number of dwellings on-site as a financial contribution. It is acknowledged that a revised (July
2018) National Planning Policy Framework has been published and is a material consideration
in the determination of all relevant planning applications. However, as set out in Section 38(6)
of Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the starting point for any decision is the
Development Plan unless material consideration(s) indicate otherwise. As set out in paragraph
2 of the NPPF, this approach is required by planning law. It is therefore for the decisionmaker to determine the weight to be applied.
40. Paragraph 63 of the NPPF states that ‘provision of affordable housing should not be sought
for residential developments that are not major developments, other than in designated rural
areas (where policies may set out a lower threshold of 5 units or fewer)’. Elmbridge Borough
is not a designated rural area and major development sites are defined in the NPPF as
development of 10 or more homes, or the site has an area of 0.5 hectares of more.
Nevertheless, as set out in paragraph 3 of the NPPF, the Framework should be read as a
whole (including its footnotes and annexes). In this context the following NPPF policies are
also relevant in regard to the Council’s continuation to apply policy CS21.
41. Paragraph 59 of the NPPF state that within the context of significantly boosting the supply of
homes ‘… that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed’.
Paragraph 61 states ‘… the size, type and tenure of housing needed for different groups in the
community should be assessed and reflected in planning policies (including, but not limited to,
those who require affordable housing…’ Finally, paragraph 62 states: ‘Where a need for
affordable housing is identified, planning policies should specify the type of affordable housing
required, and expect it to be on-site unless: a) off-site provision or an appropriate financial
contribution in lieu can be robustly justified…’

42. Paragraph 63 of the NPPF is a clear continuation of the approach to developer contributions
on small sites as set out in Government’s Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) (28 November
2014) and subsequent changes to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) dated 19 May 2016. In
response to this policy change, the Council set out in its Statement on the WMS (Update –
February 2017), that its position was to continue to consider on a case by case basis whether
local circumstances with regard to affordable housing and the nature of the development sites
in the Borough were sufficient to warrant the application of policy CS21, or whether greater
weight should be attached to the WMS and changes to PPG.
43. The Council’s approach has been repeatedly upheld by Appeal Inspectors recognising that
policy CS21 was consistent with other policies of the NPPF (paragraphs 47 and 50 (NPPF,
2012)) which required local planning authorities to meet the full, objectively assessed needs
for market and affordable housing and where they have identified that affordable housing is
needed, set policies for meeting this need on site, unless off-site provision or a financial
contribution of broadly equivalent value can be robustly justified. Furthermore, several Appeal
Inspectors noted that whilst the WMS was a material consideration of considerable importance
and weight, the intention of the WMS is to ensure that financial contributions do not become a
disproportionate burden for small scale developers and thus frustrate housing supply. Appeal
Inspectors have continuously addressed the Council’s Statement on the WMS (referenced
above) and the significant difficulty in the delivery of affordable housing in the least affordable
authority in England outside of London, noting that small sites make a significant contribution
towards the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough.
44. Appeal Inspectors have also stated that there has been no substantive evidence to
demonstrate that the requirements of policy CS21 are placing an unreasonable or
disproportionate burden on developers. As a consequence, it has been found that whilst the
WMS carried considerable weight, Inspectors do not consider it to outweigh the development
plan given the acute and substantial need for affordable housing in the Borough (as evidenced
by the Kingston & North-East Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA)) (2016)
and the importance of delivery through small sites towards this.
45. On the basis of the above and the evidence in relation to local housing need, affordability and
housing land supply (as summarised in the Council’s Statement (Update – February 2017)),
the Council will continue with its approach to apply Policy CS21 in the decision-making
process where relevant. The Council has provided clear evidence of the acute need for
affordable housing whereas, little evidence has been submitted by applicants suggesting that
policy CS21 is having a disproportionate effect on small schemes. Where evidence is
submitted to the contrary, the Council will, in accordance with policy CS21 and the
Development Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2012), allow flexibility.
46. Based on the above, the appropriate level of contribution towards affordable housing
provisions was calculated. A Unilateral Undertaking had not been provided at the time of
writing this report however, the applicant has indicated a willingness to enter into a legal
agreement by way of Unilateral Undertaking, in order to provide the requisite affordable
housing contribution in line with policy CS21. Subject to a Unilateral Undertaking being
received within three months of the resolution to grant permission, the proposal would comply
with the requirements of policy CS21.
Matters raised in Representations
47. All planning matters raised in the letters of representation have been considered within the
remit of the above report.
Conclusion
48. For the reasons as outlined above, the proposed development is considered on balance to
accord with Local Plan and Core Strategy Policies. The proposed development is now
considered to have overcome the previous reasons for refusal and is considered to be
acceptable. Consequently, the recommendation is to grant permission subject to the receipt

of a signed and acceptable Unilateral Undertaking to secure the payment of the affordable
housing contribution.
The proposed development does require a CIL payment

Recommendation: Permit subject to receipt of satisfactory legal agreement within three
months.

Conditions/Reasons
1

TIME LIMIT (FULL APPLICATION)
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of Part 4 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

2

LIST OF APPROVED PLANS
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the following
list of approved plans: P/01 Rev L, P/02 Rev J, P/03 Rev H, P/04 Rev H, P/06 Rev B, P/07,
P/09 Rev B & P/05 Rev F received on 20th July 2018.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in a satisfactory manner.

3

MATERIALS - APPROVED
The development shall not be erected other than in the following materials as specified on
drawing P/04 Rev H or such other materials as have been approved in writing by the borough
council.
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the development in
accordance with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

4

PD LIMITATION
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) no development
falling within Part 2 Classes A, B, D & E of Schedule 2 to the said Order shall be carried out
within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse, unless planning permission is first granted by the
Borough Council.
Reason: To safeguard the character and amenities of the premises and adjoining properties
and to comply with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

5

POTENTIAL LAND CONTAMINATION
To ensure the potential for contamination has been investigated and the necessary action
taken to make the development site suitable for its proposed use, the following steps must be
completed to the satisfaction of the Council. No above ground works shall be commenced
until steps (a) and (b) have been completed by a competent person. Furthermore, there shall
be no occupation of any part of the site by any end user prior to meeting the terms of this
condition in full.

a)

Preliminary Investigation of the Site
A preliminary investigation shall be carried out by a competent person prior to any site
clearance or demolition, to assess the condition of the land to be re-developed, in respect of
contamination. The preliminary investigation must, as a minimum, include a desk-based
evaluation, site walkover and Conceptual Site Model and may include intrusive investigation.
A written report of the investigation shall be submitted to the Council for written approval.

If the Council are satisfied that there is a significant possibility that the site could pose a
significant risk to future occupiers under its proposed redevelopment use as a result of
contamination, then the following additional steps shall also be carried out.
b)

Site Investigation, Method Statement and Remediation
(i)
A written site specific investigation plan using the information obtained from the
preliminary investigation, providing details of the investigation for soil, gas and controlled
waters where appropriate, shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Council.
(ii)
The site investigation shall be undertaken in accordance with the scheme agreed by
the Borough Council. The results of the site investigation, a refined conceptual model and a
risk assessment of any contamination found shall be submitted in writing to, and approved by,
the Council.
(iii)
A written Method Statement detailing any remediation requirements shall be submitted
to, and approved by, the Council.

c)

Development in accordance with the Method Statement
The development of the site shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Method
Statement, and any addenda submitted by the developer, and agreed in writing by the
Borough Council. Any post remediation monitoring identified in the Method statement, shall
be installed by the developer within the timescales identified in the Method Statement and
maintained and operated for as long as identified by the Method Statement.

d)

Unsuspected Contamination
If, during development, contamination not previously identified, is found to be present at the
site then no further development shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and
had approved by the Council, a written addendum to the Method Statement detailing how the
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.

e)

Piling
Development approved by this permission shall not commence unless the method for piling
foundations (if piling is to be used on site) has been submitted to, and agreed in writing, by the
Borough Council. The piling shall be undertaken only in accordance with the approved
method.

f)

Imported material
Clean, uncontaminated rock, soil, brick rubble, crushed concrete or ceramic only shall be
permitted as infill material. The developer shall not import any material until a sampling
program, including appropriate import criteria for the proposed end use and frequency of
sampling, has been submitted in writing, and approved by, the Council. The Developer shall
carry out the approved sampling program to check that all imported material conforms to the
agreed criteria. Where the permitted end use is residential, the sampling program shall also
include samples taken from the imported material after final placement. Written confirmation of
the suitability of all imported materials shall be provided to the Council as part of step (g). This
shall include both the results of the sampling program and also details of the origin, transport,
final deposition and any temporary stockpiling of the imported materials.

g)

Completion of Remediation and Verification Report
Verification by an independent, competent person must be carried out prior to occupation of
any part of the site by any end user.
Upon completion of the remediation detailed in the Method Statement, and before occupation
of any part of the site by any end user, a written Verification Report shall be submitted to, and
agreed in writing by, the Council providing verification that the required works regarding
decontamination and installation of post remediation monitoring, have been carried out in
accordance with the agreed Method Statement and any addenda thereto. The verification
shall be carried out and reported by an independent, competent person, stating that
remediation was carried out in accordance with the approved remediation scheme and that
the site is suitable for the permitted end use.

Reason: To avoid adverse effects from pollution on the environment, harm to human health or
general amenity, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informatives
1

(a)

(b)

(c)

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONLY – NOISE AND POLLUTION
To control noise and pollution during the construction phase where sensitive
premises are nearby it is advised that:
Work which is audible beyond the site boundary should only be carried out
between the following hours:
Monday to Friday 08:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs
Saturday 08:00 hrs to 13:00 hrs and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used on site.
Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are necessary, they should be
enclosed to reduce noise levels.
Deliveries and collections should only be received within the hours detailed above.

(d)

Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust causing nuisance beyond the site boundary.
These could include the use of hoses to damp down stockpiles of materials which are likely to
generate airborne dust, to damp down during stone/slab cutting; and the use of bowsers and
wheel washes.

(e)

There should be no burning on site that causes nuisance to local residents.

(f)

Only minimal security lighting shall be used outside the hours stated above.

2

ADVICE TO DEVELOPERS REGARDING CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENTS
Before carrying out any contamination investigation or remediation of a site, the developer is
strongly recommended to contact the Environmental Health & Licensing Team for guidance on
the requirements for such investigations or remediation. Investigations, in particular, which do
not adequately fulfil these recommendations, may result in additional work having to be carried
out.

3

HIGHWAY AUTHORITY
The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any works on
the highway. The applicant is advised that prior approval must be obtained from the Highway
Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, or verge to
form a vehicle crossover or to install dropped kerbs. Please see www.surreycc.gov.uk/roadsand-transport/road-permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs.

4

DRAINAGE CHANNEL/CULVERT OR WATER COURSE
The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any works on
the highway or any works that may affect a drainage channel/culvert or water course. The
applicant is advised that a permit and, potentially, a Section 278 agreement must be obtained
from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath,
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. All works on the highway will
require a permit and an application will need to submitted to the County Council's Street Works
Team up to 3 months in advance of the intended start date, depending on the scale of the
works proposed and the classification of the road. Please see
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-trafficmanagement-permit-scheme. The applicant is also advised that Consent may be required
under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. Please see
www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-communitysafety/flooding-advice.

5

MATERIAL DEPOSITS
The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from the site
and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly loaded vehicles.

The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any expenses incurred in
clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders
(Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).
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Rev L: 19/07/2018: Amended for planning application.
Rev K: 02/07/2018: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev J: 31/05/2018: Amended to omit detached garage.
Rev I: 22/03/2018: Updated to suit pre-application advice enquiry.
Rev H: 06/02/2018: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev G: 25/10/2017: Completely redrawn.
Rev F: 01/11/2016: Site dimensions added to suit Planning Officer comments.
Rev E: 12/10/2016: Amended to suit new planning application.
Rev D: 11/10/2016: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev C: 21/09/2016: Completely redrawn.
Rev B: 11/04/2016: Distance to boundary dimensions added.
Rev A: 16/02/2016: Annotated for Planning Application.
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18.544 ridge

18.544 ridge

Natural slate covered pitched
roof slopes with red half round
clay ridge tiles.

White upvc fascia and barge
boards gutters and
downpipes.

Yellow stock facing brickwork
to upper storey.

Red brick string band.

White painted stucco
rendered plinth base.
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New close boarded fence to
garden boundary.
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18.544 ridge

Lead clad dormer window
apron panels cheeks.

White upvc fascia and barge
boards gutters and
downpipes.
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Rev H: 31/05/2018: Amended to omit detached garage.
Rev G: 22/03/2018: Updated to suit pre-application advice enquiry.
Rev F: 25/10/2017: Completely redrawn.
Rev E: 12/10/2016: Amended to suit new planning application.
Rev D: 11/10/2016: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev C: 21/09/2016: Completely redrawn.
Rev B: 11/04/2016: Overall height dimensions added.
Rev A: 16/02/2016: Annotated for Planning Application.
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H

Existing close boarded fence
to boundary with All Saints
Assembly Hall.

New garden laid to lawn with
mature shrubs at perimeter.

New treated close boarded
fence to garden boundary.
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to upper storey.

LIVING ROOM
W
C

White painted stucco
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adapted to suit.
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New bonded gravel fringe to
edge of pavement.

Rev J: 19/07/2018: Amended for planning application.
Rev I: 31/05/2018: Amended to omit detached garage.
Rev H: 22/03/2018: Updated to suit pre-application advice enquiry.
Rev G: 25/10/2017: Completely redrawn.
Rev F: 01/11/2016: Garage dimensions added to suit Planning Officer comments.
Rev E: 12/10/2016: Amended to suit new planning application.
Rev D: 11/10/2016: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev C: 21/09/2016: Completely redrawn.
Rev B: 16/02/2016: Overall dimensions added.
Rev A: 16/02/2016: Annotated for Planning Application.
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J

18.544 ridge

Natural slate covered pitched
roof slopes with red half round
clay ridge tiles.

Natural slate covered pitched
roof slopes with red half round
clay ridge tiles.

White polyester powder
coated aluminium windows.

Yellow stock facing brickwork
to upper storey.

BATH
FIRST FLOOR FFL

White painted stucco
rendered plinth base.

HALL
GROUND FLOOR FFL

ROOF PLAN

SECTION AA

White upvc fascia and barge
boards gutters and
downpipes.
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Rev H: 31/05/2018: Amended to omit detached garage.
Rev G: 22/03/2018: Updated to suit pre-application advice enquiry.
Rev F: 25/10/2017: Completely redrawn.
Rev E: 12/10/2016: Amended to suit new planning application.
Rev D: 11/10/2016: Amended to suit clients comments.
Rev C: 21/09/2016: Completely redrawn.
Rev B: 11/04/2016: Overall height dimensions added.
Rev A: 16/02/2016: Annotated for Planning Application.
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Rev B: 31/05/2018: Amended to omit detached garage.
Rev A: 22/03/2018: Updated to suit pre-application advice enquiry.
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Heavy Duty Roof Felt; High quality mineral felt
to create a waterproof barrier to help prevent
wood rot and weather damage.
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